## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE MOTION OF KENTUCKY RSA #3	)	
CELLULAR GENERAL PARTNERSHIP TO	)	
SHORTEN NOTICE PERIOD TO COMMISSION	)	
TO IMPLEMENT RATE REDUCTIONS FOR	)	CASE NO
EXISTING SERVICES AND NEW RATES FOR	)	91-419
NEW SERVICES AND TO OTHERWISE	)	
DISPENSE WITH NOTICE REQUIREMENT TO	)	
PUBLIC	)	

## ORDER

This matter having arisen upon the motion of Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular ("Bluegrass Cellular") pursuant to KRS 278.180 and 807 KAR 5:011 for approval to implement rate reductions for existing services and new rates for new services upon 20 days' notice to the Commission or no later than December 1, 1991 and for approval to dispense with the notice requirement to the public and the Commission being further sufficiently advised HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Bluegrass Cellular's motion for approval to implement rate reductions upon 20 days' notice to the Commission and without notice to the public is hereby granted.
- 2. Bluegrass Cellular's revised tariff sheets are approved effective on or after December 1, 1991.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of November, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

LUM Machaelin Executive Director